Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NE	W ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASS	SIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name	Execution Date	
Carrier Corporation		05/15/2008	
Carrier Commercial Refrigeration	Inc.	05/15/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: BA Acquis	tion, Inc.		
Street Address: 700 Buffing	ton Road		
City: Spartanbu	g		
State/Country: SOUTH C.	ROLINA		
Postal Code: 29303			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type		Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2		Number	
Г	5168719	Number	
Property Type	5168719 D363398	Number	
Property Type Patent Number:		Number	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA		Number	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) <i>Correspondence will be sent via U</i>	D363398		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) <i>Correspondence will be sent via U</i> Phone: 336.7	D363398 D363398 726-8061 /S Mail when t 21.3730	the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) Correspondence will be sent via D Phone: 336.7 Email: hnorr	D363398 726-8061 7 S Mail when t 21.3730 nan@wcsr.com	the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) Correspondence will be sent via U Phone: 336.7 Email: hnorr Correspondent Name: Jeffred	D363398 D363398 726-8061 <i>IS Mail when th</i> 21.3730 han@wcsr.com y R. McFadder	the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) Correspondence will be sent via D Phone: 336.7 Email: hnorr Correspondent Name: Jeffre Address Line 1: Worn	D363398 D363398 726-8061 <i>IS Mail when th</i> 21.3730 han@wcsr.com y R. McFadder ble Carlyle Sar	the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) Correspondence will be sent via U Phone: 336.7 Email: hnorr Correspondent Name: Jeffre Address Line 1: Wom Address Line 2: P.O.	D363398 D363398 Z26-8061 <i>IS Mail when ti</i> 21.3730 han@wcsr.com y R. McFadder ble Carlyle Sar Sox 7037	<i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> m en ndridge & Rice, PLLC	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) Correspondence will be sent via U Phone: 336.7 Email: hnorr Correspondent Name: Jeffre Address Line 1: Wom Address Line 2: P.O.	D363398 D363398 726-8061 <i>IS Mail when th</i> 21.3730 han@wcsr.com y R. McFadder ble Carlyle Sar	<i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> m en ndridge & Rice, PLLC	
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (336) Correspondence will be sent via U Phone: 336.7 Email: hnorr Correspondent Name: Jeffre Address Line 1: Wom Address Line 2: P.O.	D363398 D363398 Z26-8061 <i>IS Mail when th</i> 21.3730 han@wcsr.com y R. McFadder ble Carlyle San 30x 7037 a, GEORGIA 3	<i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> m en ndridge & Rice, PLLC	

source=patentrightsassignment#page1.tif

500599282

PATENT REEL: 021266 FRAME: 0366

source=patentrightsassignment#page2.tif source=patentrightsassignment#page3.tif source=patentrightsassignment#page4.tif

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of May <u>15</u>, 2008, is entered into by and between Carrier Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Carrier") Carrier Commercial Refrigeration, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("CCR") and BA Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("BAA"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Assignment have the meanings given to them in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2008 (the "APA"), by and among CCR, BAA and Ali Group North America Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Ali Group NA").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, Carrier and CCR are required to assign to BAA all right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications particularly set forth in the attached Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Carrier, CCR and BAA hereby agree as follows:

1. Carrier and CCR hereby assign to BAA all right, title and interest, free and clear of any Encumbrances (defined in APA), other than Permitted Encumbrances (defined in APA), in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Exhibit A hereto (the "**Patent Rights**"), and all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringements or misappropriations, including past infringements and misappropriations, of the Patent Rights.

2. Carrier and CCR further agree without further consideration to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as BAA may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit BAA to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Patent Rights and all other rights hereby conveyed.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

CARRIER CORPORATION

By: m. Perron Name: MAN

Title: Authorized Signatory

CARRIER COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION, INC.

By: Name: Paul M. Perro

Title: Authorized Signatory-

BA ACQUISITION, INC.

By: ______ Name: ______ Title: _____

Signature Page - Patent Rights Assignment

CARRIER CORPORATION

By: Name: _____

Title:

CARRIER COMMERCIAL **REFRIGERATION, INC.**

Title:

BA ACQUISITION, INC.

By: Mane: Henry Helt == Title: Charry Helt ==

Signature Page - Patent Rights Assignment

EXHIBIT A

Patent Assignment

FILE NUMBER	STATUS	PATENT OR PUBLICATION NUMBER	TITLE	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
ID-0003046-US	Pending	t	FOOD PREPARATION APPARATUS WITH SLIDING COVER	PCT/US07/006173	12-Mar-07		Carrier Corporation
PA-0003052-WO	Pending	8	Convertable Dual Sided Prep Table	PCT/US07/83731	6-Nov-07		CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10152	Issued	5,168,719	FOOD PREPARATION TABLE WITH OPEN AIR STORAGE		24-Dec-91	8-Dec-92	CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10155	Issued	D363398	CURVED PROFILE, FLAT DOOR MERCHANDISER		28-Jul-94	24-Oct-95	CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10224	lssued	6,560,842	METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A DELI-STYLE DISPLAY CASE		19-May-00	13-May-03	CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10225	Issued	D451934	COOLER		16-Aug-00	11-Dec-01	CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10225	Issued	D439913	COOLER		27-Apr-99	3-Apr-01	CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10225	Issued	D432550	COOLER		26-Apr-99	24-Oct-00	CCR, Inc.
ID-057.10226	lssued	D449845	DISPLAY COOLER		14-Oct-99	30-Oct-01	CCR, Inc.
PA-057.10227- US	Issued	6467859	TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED CABINET	09/731,576	7-Dec-00	22-Oct-02	CCR, Inc.